UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE **SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 15, 2024

SAFE AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware	001-41581	87-1375590
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)
	100 Biscayne Blvd., #1201 Miami, FL 33132	
	(Address of Principal Executive Offices, Zip Cod	le)
Regi	strant's telephone number, including area code: (904))-496-0027
(1	Former name or former address, if changed since last	report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is	intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligatio	n of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under t	he Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-	2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4	4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.001	SGD	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

Item 1.01. Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On November 15, 2024, Safe and Green Development Corporation (the "Company") and Arena Business Solutions Global SPC II, LTD ("Arena Global") entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to the purchase agreement dated August 12, 2024, as amended on August 30, 2024 (as amended, the "ELOC Purchase Agreement).

The Amendment accelerated the payment of the second tranche commitment shares and provided for the issuance to Arena Global of a pre-funded warrant to purchase 83,333 shares of the Company's common stock (the "Second Tranche Commitment Fee Shares") on November 15, 2024. The Amendment also has a provision that provides for the issuance of additional shares of Common Stock as commitment fee shares in the event the value of the Second Tranche Commitment Fee Shares is less than \$250,000 measured during a specified period.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by reference to, the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed with this Current Report on Form 8-K:

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	Amendment to Purchase Agreement, dated November 15, 2024
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the XBRL document)
	1

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Safe and Green Development Corporation

Dated: November 15, 2024 By: /s/ Nicolai Brune

Name: Nicolai Brune

Title: Chief Financial Officer

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 2 (this "Amendment"), dated as of November 15, 2024, amends the Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2024 and first amended on August 30, 2024 (the "Agreement") by and between **ARENA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GLOBAL SPC II, LTD** (the "Investor"), and **SAFE AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Sections 13.04 (b) and (c) of the Agreement to modify the Company's obligation to issue Commitment Fee Shares to the Investor.

WHEREAS, the Company effected a reverse stock split at a ratio of one (1) to twenty (20) on October 8, 2024. All share and per share amounts presented in this Agreement have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amendment.

Sections 13.04(b) and (c) of the Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

- "(b) In consideration for the Investor's execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Company shall issue or cause to be issued to the Investor, in two separate tranches, as a commitment fee, (i) with respect to the first tranche ("First Tranche") (A) 46,250 Common Shares together with (B) a warrant, in the form annexed as Exhibit A hereto, to purchase 53,750 Common Shares, at an exercise price of \$0. 20 per share, (the "First Tranche Warrant Shares" and together with the 46,250 Common Shares issued to Investor, the "Initial Commitment Fee Shares") and (ii) with respect to the second tranche ("Second Tranche"), a pre-funded warrant, in the form annexed as Exhibit D hereto, to purchase 83,333 Common Shares, at an exercise price of \$0.01 per share, (the "Second Tranche Warrant Shares"), and together with the Initial Commitment Fee Shares, the "Commitment Fee Shares"). on November 15, 2024 (the "Second Tranche Issuance Date").
- (c) In order to facilitate the disposition of Commitment Fee Shares owned by the Investor pursuant to a Registration Statement filed pursuant to this Agreement, the Company agrees that it shall, at any time when there is an effective Registration Statement registering the resale of Commitment Fee Shares by the Investor in effect, that it shall (if required by the transfer agent) deliver to its transfer agent (with a copy to the Investor) instructions to issue the Commitment Fee Shares to the Investor free of restrictive legends, in each case supported, as needed, by a blanket opinion from legal counsel for the Company covering legend removal pursuant to a sale in accordance with the plan of distribution in the prospectus.

The Commitment Fee Shares shall be subject to a true-up after each issuance pursuant to subsection (b) above whereby the Company shall deliver irrevocable instructions to its transfer agent to electronically transfer to the Investor or its designee(s) additional Common Shares calculated as follows: (i) with respect to the First Tranche, (A) that number of Common Shares having an aggregate dollar value equal to \$500,000 based on the lower of (1) the simple average of the three lowest daily intraday trade prices over the twenty (20) Trading Days after (and not including) the date of effectiveness of the Initial Registration Statement, minus (B) the Initial Commitment Fee Shares previously issued or issuable pursuant to the Warrant, and (ii) with respect to the Second Tranche: (A) that number of Common Shares having an aggregate dollar value equal to \$250,000 based on the lower of (1) the simple average of the three (3) lowest daily intraday trade prices over the twenty (20) Trading Days after (and not including) the effectiveness of the Registration Statement on Form S-1 which is next filed after the Second Tranche Issuance Date (the "November 2024 Registration Statement") and (2) the closing price on the twentieth (20th) Trading Day after the effectiveness of the November 2024 Registration Statement (the "Second Tranche True-Up Date"), minus (B) 83,333 Common Shares.

The Company shall instruct its transfer agent to promptly (but in no event later than one (1) Trading Day) issue to the Company, if applicable, additional Commitment Fee Shares to the Investor promptly (but in no event later than one (1) Trading Day after the end of the pricing periods described in the preceding paragraph to the extent such additional Commitment Fee Shares are issuable pursuant to the terms of this Section 13.04. For the avoidance of any doubt, with respect to the Second Tranche, the Company shall issue any true-up Commitment Fee Shares within one (1) Trading Day after the Second Tranche True-Up Date."

- 2. Severability. The provisions of this Amendment are severable and if any part of it is found to be unenforceable the other paragraphs shall remain fully valid and enforceable.
- 3. No Other Amendments; Confirmation. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter thereof.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but both of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. Governing Law. This Amendment is made and shall be construed and performed under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its choice or conflict of law principles.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

SAFE AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By: /s/ Nicolai Brune

Name: Nicolai Brune
Title: Chief Financial Officer

ARENA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GLOBAL SPC II, LTD

By: /s/ Lawrence Cutler
Name: Lawrence Cutler
Title: Authorized Signatory